	1-31-92	-1343	11-03-1998	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ER SHEET Patent and Trademark Office	
4	Tab settings To the H	onorable Commissione		the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
	1. Name	of conveying party(ies).  R A • ROSENTHAL	100866229	and address of receiving party(ies):	
	PETE	R R. SOLOMON ONY S. BONANNO IAM J. EIKLEBERF		Name: ON-LINE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
	WILLIAM J. EIKLEBERRY  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? yes X no			Internal, Address:	
4		of Conveyance:			
1-1		Assignment	Merger	Street Address: 87 Church Street	
10		Security Agreement	Change of Name	P.O. Box 380379	
		Other	<del>-</del>	East Hartford CT ZIP 06138-03	
	Execut	ion Date: October	7, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XNo	
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
	If this c	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is.			
	2	A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/156, 277		B. Patent No.(s)	
	Additional numbers attached? Yes XNo				
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Ī	Name: Ira S. Dorman, Esq.				
	Internal Address:			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00	
				Enclosed	
				Authorized to be changed to deposit account	
	Street Address: 330 Roberts Street Suite 200			8. Deposit account number:	
	City: E	ast Hartford State	: <u>CT</u> ZIP 06108	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
-	9. Statement and signature.				
	To the	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Ĭ	Ira S. Dorman			Oct 13,1998	
	N	lame of Person Signing		Signature Date	
	<del></del>			Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1	
L	OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				
	Do not detach this portion				
	Mail do	Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			
11/02/199	8 SBURNS 00000040 09156277 Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments				
01 FC:58		40.00 0P Washington, D.C. 20231			
		Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-10005, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (005-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503			
-				DEEL UUSBAB EKANE USAS	

## ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, WE,
PETER A. ROSENTHAL, PETER R. SOLOMON, ANTHONY S. BONANNO, AND
WILLIAM J. EIKLEBERRY, of West Simsbury, West Hartford,
Windsor, and Coventry, respectively, all in the State of
Connecticut, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

ON-LINE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, having an office at 87 Church Street, East Hartford, Connecticut, herein sometimes called "Assignee," the entire right, title and interest in and to our invention for the Improvement in a

## CELL CONTROL METHOD AND APPARATUS

as described and/or claimed in our application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, No. 09/156,277, executed concurrently herewith, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted.

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE Assignee to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries in its own name, or in our names, at its election.

AND WE HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee execute and deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and that we will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the issue of any Letters Patent to be granted thereon, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for

PATENT REEL: 009545 FRAME: 0346 procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention or resulting from said application or any division or continuation thereof, to On-Line Technologies, Inc., as sole Assignee.

WITNESS our hands and seals this 7th day of October, 1998.

PETER A. ROSENTHAL

PETER R. SOLOMON

ANTHONY S. BONANNO

onar

WILLIAM J. EIKLEBERRY

<u>ACK</u>NOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

ss.

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On this 2H day of October, 1998, personally appeared before me PETER A. ROSENTHAL, PETER R. SOLOMON, ANTHONY S. BONANNO and WILLIAM J. EIKLEBERRY and to me known,

and known by me to be the same persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same, of their own free will and for the purposes

set forth.

Notary Public

SUSAN A. WHITE
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APR. 30, 2001

2

PATENT REEL: 009545 FRAME: 0347